

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUTT NO. 1628 OF 2008

Nusli Neville Wadia

..Plaintiff

Vs.

Ferani Hotels Private Limited & Ors.

...Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27403 OF 2022
WITH
COUNTER CLAIM (L) NO. 1415 OF 2011
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 715 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 717 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 695 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 678 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 27398 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 716 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 442 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 713 OF 2026
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1479 OF 2008
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 691 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 718 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 684 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 685 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 687 OF 2026

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 436 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 433 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 690 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 677 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 714 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 719 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 693 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 689 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4727 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 608 OF 2021
IN
SUIT NO. 1628 OF 2008

Mr. Rohan Kelkar, through VC with Mr. Abhishek Salian, Mr. Raghav Taneja and Ms. Fatema Kothari i/b Vidhii Partners for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Karl Tamboly with Mr. Vivek Vashi, Ms. Alya Khan, Ms. Zohra Padamsee, Ms. Rajvi Mehta and Ms. Aayushi Udani i/b Vashi and Vashi for the Defendant No.1.

Mr. S. V. Kamdar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Yashesh Kamdar i/b A. R. Vaidya & Co. for the Defendants No. 12 and 16.

Mr. Sayeed Muloni with Ms. Sanyukta Shinde i/b Mulani & Co. for the Applicant in IA 4727/22 and for the Defendant No. 33 in Suit.

Mr. Abhishek Nair with Ms. Palomi Vatsyayan i/b Federal & Co. for the Defendants No. 38 to 45, 47 and 48.

Mr. Vinay Nair i/b Mr. Arun Pankar for the Defendants No. 19 to 21, 24 and 31.

Mr. Kushan Kode i/b Prakash & Co. for the Defendant No. 37A.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 23rd APRIL, 2026

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, grievance has been raised by the learned Senior Counsel and the learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants in the matter that the amended copy of the Plaint and the proceedings have not been served after the order dated 5th February, 2026 was passed.
2. It is observed from the proceedings that on 18th February, 2026 two more weeks had been granted to the Plaintiff to carry out the amendments. It appears that even that has not been done.
3. Mr. Kelkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff at the outset apologizes for the delay in carrying out the amendments and seeks one last opportunity to do so.
4. Let amendments as permitted by order dated 5th February, 2026 positively be carried out within a period of two weeks and amended proceedings be served on all concerned in a week thereafter and an appropriate affidavit of service be filed.
5. List on **25th June, 2026**.
6. Let objections to the Interim Applications on lodging numbers be removed and registered numbers be obtained within a period of three

weeks, failing which those Interim Applications to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.04.23
19:59:03
+0530